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Introduction

The Crime Prevention/Community Engagement Section is responsible for conducting the
biennial survey of citizens6é attitudes toward
The input received from thisiennial survey is used when amending or adopting police

community relations policies and procedures and for performance improvement and strategic
planning.

Results of the survey are useful in department planning and in training Bismarck Police Officers.
Many Law Enforcement services and citizensd ni
received.

Officer Clint Fuller was responsible for developing the survey on Survey Monkey. Officer Lynn
Wanner was responsible for posting the survey on so@dia. Sergeant John Brocker
coordinated the project.

Background

A review of the 2017 Survey was conducted in late 2018 after a change in Support Services
Supervisors. The previous survey seemed too narrow in scdpeeaded updating. We
reached out to other accredited agencies in our region for examples of their surveys.

We received surveys from Aurora Police Department, CO, Littleton Police Department CO,
Cedar Rapids Police Department, IA, Papillion Police Diepamt, NE, Riley County Police
Department, KS and Rapid City Police Department SD. We reviewed the surveys and decided on
Rapid Citybés survey.

Rapid City is a comparable size city to Bismarck and their survey was more comprehensive than
our past surveys. Wdecided to run this survey for the 2019 biennial survey. Adjustments will
be made if necessary for the 2021 survey.

Survey Results

The Survey sampling size was set at 1000 responses and only 913 were recbrsalvey

responses are grouped into seven sections; Residency and Demographics, Community Safety and
Security, Community Involvement, Police/Public Contact, Department Operations/Social Media,
Public Perceptions and Narrative Responses. Each sectitainsoquestions relevant to that

section. The associated data for each question is also included. This does not apply to the
narrative response section
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1. Residency and Demographics( 1-5)

TheSurvey asked for where the respondesetd, area wise.lt was further narrowed for
residents of Bismarcéts to where in Bismarck they livedhich correlatedo our Community
Policing Districts (CPD) 1-5.

Demographics included gender, race and age. The majority of respondents were &&8tale

and Males 40% The race percentages followed closely with census statistics with 95% of
respondents being white, 2% being American Indian and all others less than 1%. The majority of
respondents in age were betweerb35years of age.

Question lasked where the respondent lived.

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Bismarck 83.13% 759
Qutside Bismarck, in Burleigh County 10.41% 95
Morton County 5.04% 46
Other (please specify) 1.42% 13
TOTAL 913

Question 2asked what district the respondent lived in.

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

North of 1-94 and East of State St/N9th St 17.20% 135
North of 1-94 and West of State SYN9th St 31.59% 248
South of I-94 and North of Main Ave and East of State St/N9th St 16.82% 132
South of I-94 and North of Main Ave and West of State St/NSth ST 13.89% 109
South of Main Ave West of Airport Rd/University Dr 20.51% 161
TOTAL 785
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Question 3asked what gender the respondent was.

ANSWER CHOICES
Male

Female

TOTAL

Question 4asked what race the respondent was.

ANSWER CHOICES
American Indian
Asian/Pacific Islander
Black

Hispanic

White

Other
TOTAL

Z ens

RESPONSES
40.81%

59.19%

RESPONSES
1.98%

0.22%
0.22%
0.33%
95.59%

1.65%

Question 5asked what age category the respondent they were in.

ANSWER CHOICES
18-24

25-34

35-44

45-54

55-64

65+

TOTAL

RESPONSES
6.29%

17.55%
24.39%
20.31%
17.88%

13.58%

371

538

909

868

908

57

159

221

184

162

123

906
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2. Community Safety and Security(Q 9, 17-21, 25, 26)

The questions in this category reflects peopl
neighborhoods and community as wadltheireaction to the environment.

Question 9addressedoncerns about specific crimes that may happen to the respondent in their
neighborhood. Theesults were:

1 1. Home hvasion

1 2. Robbery or theft

1 3. Damageo or theft of acar

1 4. Vandalism to house qroperty

1 5. Assault

M 6. Sexual assault

ALWAYS OFTEN SOMETIMES RARELY NEVER TOTAL WEIGHTED
CONCERNED CONCERNED CONCERNED CONCERNED CONCERNED AVERAGE

Someone will try to rob 11.90% 15.43% 27.92% 36.16% 8.60%
you or steal something 101 131 237 307 73 849 3.14
from you.
Someone will try to 5.89% 7.54% 26.27% 42.76% 17.55%
attack you while you are 50 64 223 363 149 849 3.59
outside.
Someone will try to break 13.46% 13.93% 36.95% 29.63% 6.02%
into your home. 114 118 313 251 51 847 3.01
Someone will try to steal 9.09% 17.59% 29.87% 33.77% 9.68%
or damage your car. 77 149 253 286 82 847 3.17
Someone will damage or 8.73% 13.44% 31.25% 36.79% 9.79%
vandalize your house or 74 114 265 312 83 848 3.25
other property.
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Question 17asked how prevalent specific issues were in their neighbdrhoo

Animals
(stray, noisy,
vicious)

Appearance
problems

Robbery

Traffic/parking

Question 18asked how the respondent felt about crime in Bismarck compared to similar sized

171

1 2

1 3

1 4.
ALWAYS

PROBLEMATIC

6.27%

51

2.60%

21

0.74%

6

8.87%

72

Robbery

OFTEN
PROBLEMATIC

8.11%
66

5.33%
43

1.24%
10

10.96%
89

. Traffic and parking
. Animal complaints.
. Appearance problesn

FAIRLY
PROBLEMATIC

9.46%
77

9.17%
74

4.95%
40

10.59%
86

OCCASIONALLY
PROBLEMATIC

34.40%
280

29.24%
236

34.78%
281

27.71%
225

NEVER
PROBLEMATIC

41.77%
340

53.66%
433

58.29%
471

41.87%
340

TOTAL

814

807

808

812

WEIGHTED
AVERAGE

3.97

4.26

4.49

3.83

cities in the US. The majority of respondent believed Bismarck was about average.

ANSWER CHOICES

| think crime in Bismarck is much higher.

| think crime in Bismarck is somewhat higher.

| think crime in Bismarck is about average.

| think crime in Bismarck is slightly lower.

| think crime in Bismarck is much lower.

TOTAL

Question 19asked about h e

RESPONSES

3.19%

12.41%
50.25%
23.22%

10.93%

26

101

409

189

89

814

r e s feav of drimmeih BSrearck and if it changed thei

activities.The majority (50%) of respondents said it caused no champsvever the other 50%
saidit had changed some or to a great extent.

ANSWER CHOICES

Yes, to a great extent.

Yes, to some extent.

No, no change.

TOTAL

RESPONSES

5.28%
44 59%

50.12%

43

363

408

814
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Question 20asked if the respondent considered moving becausentiighborhood was
dangerousTheMajority (88%) said no.

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes 12.02% 98
No 87.98% 717
TOTAL

815

Question 21asked if the respondefelt thesafety in their neighborhood was changif@%
felt their neighborhood became safehadexperienced no change.

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

My neighborhood is becoming is safer. 2.45% 20
No change. 70.75% 578
My neighborhood is becoming less safe. 26.81% 219
TOTAL

817

Question 25asked about the impact of new programs in the downtown area. 84% had not seen
any change.

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Crime has been greatly reduced. 1.17% 9
Crime has been somewhat reduced. 15.16% 117
| have not seen any change. 83.68% 646
TOTAL

772

Question 26asked respondents if they could change one thing about the safety and security of
the community, what would it béSee narrative response section)
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3. Community Involvement (Q 7,22, 23)

Questions in this section asked respondents what actions they would take if observing a crime
and if they would be interested in collaborating with the police ( Neighborhood Crime Watch).

Question 7asked if the respondent observed a crime, what action thelyg wake.

1 69% saidhey would not avoid involvement with a victim.
1 89% said they would assisted a victim needing help.
1 89% said they would report a suspicious activity.
1 84% stated they wouldoh avoid involvement with & police.
1 93% stated they would report a crime.
1 88% said they would assisted aipelofficer in need of help.
1 79% said they would testify in court.
YES NO NOT SURE
Avoid involvement with the victim 7.33% 64.00% 28.67%
66 576 258
Assist a victim needing help 88.96% 2.76% 8.28%
806 25 75
Report a suspicious activity 88.58% 2.88% 8.54%
799 26 77
Avoid involvement with the police 7.96% 84.07% 7.96%
72 760 72
Report the crime 92.71% 2.10% 5.19%
839 19 47
Assist police officers needing help 87.73% 4.97% 7.29%
794 45 66
Testify in court 79.12% 4.53% 16.35%
716 41 148

TOTAL

900

906

902

904

905

905

905

Question 22 asked aboutollaborating with police ( Neighborhood Cririiéatch) 72% said

they were not interest.

ANSWER CHOICES
Yes

No
TOTAL

RESPONSES

27.82%

72.18%

205

532

737
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POLICE

Question 23Asked for respondents who were interested in the program to provide their
information. There were 205 responses.
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4. Police/Public Contact (O 10-14)

This section coversitizens contacts with the police department in the last year, the nature of
those contacts and the publics rating of the officers conduct. It also asked the citizens overall
satisfaction of the manner the officer responded to the contact.

1 53% of respondda said they had contact with the police department in the last year.
1 Themost frequent type afontact wa calling to report an incidern29%
1 Respondents radehe officets arrival time the same as they expected (63%) or faster
than expected (20%).
1 Respondents rataxlerall satisfaction with the officers response to their contact as
A Very satisfied at 37%
A Satisfied at 36%
A Neutral at 15%
A Dissatisfied/very dissatisfied at 12%

Question 10asked if the respondent had contact(s) with the Bismarck Police Department in the
last year?

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes 53.21% 448
No 46.79% 394
TOTAL 842

Question 1lasked what the nature of the most recent contact was?

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

| received a traffic ticket. 13.80% 89
| was involved in a motor vehicle accident. 8.68% 56
| called the department to report an incident. 29.30% 189
| was the victim of a crime. 4.50% 29
| was a witness to a crime or incident. 4.50% 29
| requested information from the department. 6.98% 45
| was arrested. 1.24% 8
Other (please specify) 31.01% 200
TOTAL 645
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POLICE

Question 12asked how the respondent rated the Bismarck Police Department on dseh of
following.

EXCELLENT GOOD AVERAGE FAIR POOR TOTAL

Courtesy 46.12% 33.59% 10.21% 6.33% 3.75%

357 260 79 49 29 774
Understanding 40.99% 34.11% 14.53% 4.67% 5.71%

316 263 112 36 44 771
Concem 40.44% 30.10% 15.89% 6.07% 7.49%

313 233 123 47 58 774
Competence 41.82% 33.51% 14.16% 5.32% 5.19%

322 258 109 41 40 770
Problem solving 36.27% 33.81% 15.80% 6.61% 7.51%

280 261 122 51 58 772

Question 13asked the respondents their opinion on Officers response time.

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Faster than you expected 20.23% 123
Same as you expected 62.83% 382
Slower than you expected 16.94% 103
TOTAL 608

Question 14asked, how satisfiedhe respondent was withe manner in which the offe(s)
responded.

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Very satisfied 37.01% 238
Satisfied 35.61% 229
Neither 15.24% 98
Dissatisfied 6.84% 44
Very dissatisfied 5.29% 34
TOTAL 643

10
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5. Department Operations/Social Media © 6,8,24,2732)

This section focuses on the respondents view on how the police department should function.

Question 6asked for respondents opinion on the amount of attention police should focus patrols
on. They were in order as follows

Robberies
Businesgksidential burglaries
Drugs

Property vandalism

Vehicle breakins

Auto theft

Traffic violations

Panhandling

Loud parties

Juvenile curfew

= =2 =4 -8 _8_49_9_°5_4°_-2

Respondents could also provide a narrative response. (See narrative response section)

ALWAYS OFTEN SOMETIMES RARELY NEVER TOTAL
ATTENTIVE ATTENTIVE ATTENTIVE ATTENTIVE ATTENTIVE

Business/residential 54.00% 32.11% 11.00% 1.67% 1.22%
burglaries 486 289 99 15 11 900

Property destruction 46.61% 36.37% 13.79% 1.45% 1.78%
419 327 124 13 16 899

Auto theft 46.48% 31.62% 17.65% 2.01% 2.23%
416 283 158 18 20 895

Traffic law violations 38.70% 30.76% 24.05% 5.26% 1.23%
346 275 215 47 11 894

Robberies 64.46% 23.99% 8.07% 1.91% 1.57%
575 214 72 17 14 892

Juvenile curfew 14.84% 23.44% 37.39% 18.86% 5.47%
violations 133 210 335 169 49 896

panhandling 22.51% 25.64% 33.03% 13.55% 5.26%
201 229 295 121 47 893

Vehicle burglaries 44.32% 35.86% 15.37% 2.90% 1.56%
398 322 138 26 14 898

Loud parties 15.92% 28.70% 39.01% 12.89% 3.48%
142 256 348 115 31 892

Drugs 67.49% 18.32% 8.83% 3.02% 2.35%
604 164 79 27 21 895

11
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Question 8asked respondents to rank the importance of police services.

Investigation of crimes by detectives.
Motor vehicle patrols.
. Drug prevention and enforcement.
. Traffic enforcement.
Qime prevention programs such as Neighborhooeh€and Business ‘atch.
Foot patrols.
GCommunityEngagement activities.

E R
~NOoO O~ WNPRE

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 TOTAL SCORE

Motor vehicle patrols 24.46% 20.13% 21.53% 15.54% 8.66% 6.24% 3.44%
192 158 169 122 68 49 27 785 5.04

Foot patrols 3.93% 7.25% 7.86% 11.67% 19.04% 18.80% 31.45%
32 59 64 95 155 153 256 814 2.83

Investigation of crime by detectives 27.34% 26.96% 18.73% 12.41% 7.59% 5.19% 1.77%
216 213 148 98 60 41 14 790 5.31

Crime prevention programs such as 6.24% 9.24% 13.36% 17.23% 19.73% 22.35% 11.86%
Neighborhood Crime Watch and 50 74 107 138 158 179 95 801 3.51

Business Watch

Traffic enforcement 9.76% 12.02% 17.65% 19.77% 21.15% 12.39% 7.26%
78 96 141 158 169 99 58 799 4.03

Drug prevention and enforcement 27.20% 20.24% 14.76% 12.32% 7.56% 11.22% 6.71%
223 166 121 101 62 92 55 820 4.87

Police-Community 4.90% 5.38% 6.82% 12.44% 1591% 20.57% 33.97%
Engagement Activities 41 45 57 104 133 172 284 836 2.73

Question 24asked if the respondent believed the police department should increase traffic
enforcement.

1 40% believed it should be greatly increased
1 52% believed it shoultemain the same
1 7% believed it should greatly decreased

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

The department should greatly increase traffic enforcement. 40.27% 323
The department should not change their traffic enforcement efforts. 52.37% 420
The department should greatly decrease traffic enforcement. 7.36% 59
TOTAL 802

Question 27is a follow up question asking if the respondents could add a service or program to
the police department, what would it be. (See responses in narrative section)

12
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Question 28asked rgpondents if they had viewed the BPD social media pages. 71% said they
had.

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes 70.13% 561
No 29.88% 239
TOTAL 800

Question 29asked the respondents if they found the information helpful or interesting. 82% said
yes.Respondents could also provide a narrative response. (See narrative response section)

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes 81.71% 527
No 14.11% 91
TOTAL 645

Question 30asked what the respondent would like to see on the social media pages. (See
responses in narrative section)

Question 3lasked the respondents which social media page the useftegosntly They
were in order as followed:

1 Facebook
1 Instagram
1 Twitter
1 Youtube
1 2 3 4 TOTAL SCORE
Facebook 91.39% 4.38% 0.47% 3.76%
584 28 3 24 639 3.83
Twitter 4.60% 32.17% 27.79% 35.45%
21 147 127 162 457 2.06
Instagram 3.87% 31.40% 42.15% 22.58%
18 146 196 105 465 217
Youtube 2.85% 31.91% 25.20% 40.04%
14 157 124 197 492 1.98

13
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Question 32 akedrespondents if they believed social media activities were effective in
reducing crime and disorder. 77% believed social medic aei\somewhat or greatly reduce
crime.

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes, it greatly reduces crime. 16.09% 120
Yes, it somewhat reduces crime. 60.72% 453
No, it does not reduce crime. 23.19% 173
TOTAL 746

14
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6. Public Perception(Q 15,1633-37)

This sectiondeals withthe responderis perception of the Bismarck Police Department in
various areas.

Question 15 and 1ékedrespondents if they were a victim of a crime and did not report it and
if so why not. 91% said they were not a victim of a crime. Out of the other 9% thelytfaile
report the crime because:

1T The police wouldndét do anything about

1 Not worth the timeor effort

1 Incident was not a police matter

1 Fear of harm for the officer

1 Other (majority of the respondents in this category replied it was either not
applicable or they were not a victim)

Question 16allowed respondents to provide a narrative response.n&eative response
section)

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes 9.01% 75

No 90.99% 757

TOTAL 832

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

The incident wasn't a police matter. 13.85% 27

Fear of harm for the officer. 0.51% 1

Not worth the time or effort. 22.05% 43

The police wouldn't do anything about it. 25.64% 50
50.26% 98

Other (please specify)
Total Respondents: 195

15
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Questions 33askedo what extent the Bismarck Police Department needed improveri2i.
respondedhatthe department needs much or some improveniegpondents could also
provide a narrative response. (3eerative response section)

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Needs much improvement. 10.07% 75
Needs some improvement. 61.88% 461
Needs no impravement. 26.58% 198
TOTAL 745

Questions 34asked if the performance of the Bismarck Police Department improved or had
gotten worse in the last ye&espondents could also provide a narrative response. (See narrative
response section)

1 23% said it had impved
1 67% said it was the same
1 9% said it had gotten worse

Question 35asked if the respondents believed race relations between the police and the
community had improved or gotten worse over the last YRspondents could also provide a
narrative response. (See narrative response section)

1 18% believed it had improved
1 71% believed it remained the same
1 8% believed it had gotten worse

16



